&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council

The Pavilions

Cambrian Park

Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Jessica Daniel - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services
(07385401877)

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Hybrid meeting of GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification
is made to Democratic Services by Friday, 5 November 2021 on the contact details
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English.

AGENDA Page
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with
the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal
interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when
they leave.

2.  MINUTES
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on



13t September 2021.

3-6
3.  AUDIT WALES UPDATE
To receive updates on the following:
e Financial Sustainability of Local Government — Covid-19 Impact,
Recovery and Future Challenges
e Financial Sustainability Assessment — Rhondda Cynon Taf
County Borough Council
e Regulatory Programme Update — Quarter 2
7-48
4. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE
49 - 60

5. PROCEDURE RULES UPDATE
An overview presentation of the Council's Financial Procedure Rules

6. URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

County Borough Councillors:

Councillor G Davies, Councillor J Cullwick, Councillor M Adams, Councillor M Norris,
Councillor D Owen-Jones, Councillor J Barton, Councillor S Rees,

Councillor S Powell, Councillor E Webster, Councillor R Williams,

Councillor M Giriffiths, Councillor J Edwards and Councillor S Trask

Lay Member: Mr C Jones



15

16

17

18

Agenda Item 2

O\

\

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
L —
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on Monday, 13 September
2021 at 5.00 pm at the Virtual.

County Borough Councillors:

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Cullwick
Councillor M Adams Councillor K Jones
Councillor M Norris  Councillor D Owen-Jones
Councillor S Rees Councillor S Powell
Councillor R Williams Councillor S Trask

Lay Member: Mr C Jones
Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director — Finance & Improvement Services
Mr M Thomas, Head of Regional Audit Service
Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager

Declaration of Interest

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations
made pertaining to the agenda.

Urgent Business

The Chair informed Members of the Committee that County Borough Councillor
G Davies had stepped down as Vice-Chair of the Governance and Audit
Committee.

The Chair sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chair to the Governance
and Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. It was RESOLVED that
County Borough Councillor K Jones be elected as Vice-Chair of the Governance
and Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.

Minutes

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 12" August 2021 as an
accurate reflection of the meeting.

Matters Arising

Minute No. 9 — The Service Director Finance & Improvement Services updated
Members that following the Committee’s review and challenge of the draft
2020/21 Annual Governance Statement at the 12" July 2021 meeting, further
emphasis of the role undertaken by the Council’s scrutiny committees to support
effective governance arrangements had been incorporated into the Statement.

Page 3



19

20

Audit Wales - verbal update on the progress of the audit of the Draft
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21

Mr C Rees, Audit Wales, provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an
update in respect of the audit of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for
2020/21.

Members were informed that the certified draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts
had been received at the start of July as agreed and in line with the Council’s
revised timescale that took account of the continuing pressures as a result of the
Covid-19 pandemic.

Mr Rees informed Members that positive progress had been made in respect of
the audit of the Statement of Accounts and, to date, no significant areas of
concern had arisen for the Committee to be made aware of. Mr Rees added that
it is anticipated that the final Audit Wales ‘Audit of Accounts Report’ will be
presented to the September full Council meeting.

The Chair thanked Mr Rees for his attendance and update, and the Governance
and Audit Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the update.

Progress Against the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2021/22

The Group Audit Manager provided Members of the Governance and Audit
Committee with a position statement on progress being made against the audit
work included and approved within the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2021/22.

Members were informed of the updated audit assurance/opinion categories and
the Group Audit Manager discussed the categorisation of each.

Members were referred to Appendix A of the report detailing the progress made
against the 2021/22 plan. The Group Audit Manager provided a verbal summary
of the individual audit assignments as at 20" August 2021 as outlined in 
[...]
r questioned whether the information that is presented to Members

Page 5



22

relating to complaints would also include compliments received. The Service
Director, Finance and Improvement Services confirmed that the updates will
include both compliments and complaints with the aim of providing a full as
picture as possible for Members to consider.

The Chair thanked Officers for the presentation and Governance and Audit
Committee RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation.

Audit Committee Draft Work Plan 2021/22

The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services provided the
Governance and Audit Committee with the report, which set out a draft work plan
for the 2021/22 Municipal Year to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its
Terms of Reference and meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication ‘Audit Committees —
Practical Guidance Note for Local Authorities & Police, 2018 Edition’.

Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the report, where the draft work plan
was set out for consideration. The Service Director informed Members that the
work plan would be subject to ongoing review throughout the year and should
further areas be identified and agreed by the Committee, they would be
incorporated into the work plan.

The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:
1. To consider the report and determine whether there are other areas / themes
to incorporate within the work plan to aid the effective discharge of the

Governance and Audit Committee’s responsibilities; and

2. To approve the work plan for delivery during the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

This meeting closed at 6.35 pm Mr C Jones

Page 6

Chairman.



Archwilio Cymru
Audit Wales

Financial Sustainability
of Local Government

COVID-19 Impact, Recovery
and Future Challenges

September 2021



page 2 Financial Sustainability of Local Government — COVID-19 Impact, Recovery and Future Challenges

This document has been prepared as a summary of
[...]
Month/Year issued: August 2021
Document reference: 2563A2021-22




This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with section 17 of the
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 (the 2004 Act) and section 18 of the Local Government (Wales)
Measure 2009, It may also inform a study for improving value for money under section 41 of the 2004
Act, and/or an examination undertaken by the Auditor General under section 15 of the Wellbeing of
Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.

Mo responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member,
director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party.

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public
authorities. including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor
General for Wales and Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or
re-use of this document should be sent to Audit Wales at info.officer@audit. wales.

We welcome commespondence and telephone callz in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will
not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffon yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.

Page 24



Contents

What we looked at and why
Proposais for improvement
Detailed report

The Council continues to be well piaced to manage its financial sustainability

The immediate impact of COVID-1%9 on the Council's financial sustainability has
been assisted by additional Welsh Government funding 6

The Council's financial planning has served it well to date, which it can build upon
to consider how it
[...]
ion. The summary
report sel a high-level baseline position, inciuding the reserves position of local
councils before the pandemic. It also set out the initial financial implications of the
pandemic for local councils and the scale of the anticipated challenge going
forward.

This report concludes phase 2 of our financial sustainability assessment work
during 2020-21. As part of this we are producing a local report for each of the 22
principal councils in Wales.

We undertook this assessment February to June 2021,

! Audit Wales, Financial Sustainability of Local Government as a Result of the COVID-19
Pandemic, October 2020.

Page 4 of 16 - Financial Sustainability Assessmenl — Rhondda Cynon Taf County
Borough Council

Page 26



Proposals for improvement

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement

The table below sets out the proposals for improvement that we have identified following
this review.

Proposals for improvement

Planning assumptions

P1  The Council needs to be assured that it has contingency plans in place to be
able to manage less positive scenarios than it planned for in its medium-term
financial planning.

Medium term financial planning

P2  Discussions are ongoing about the Council’'s estate, workforce and digital
capabillities and these need to be formalised in the Council’s financial planning
arrangements.

Page 5 of 16 Financial Sustainability Assessment — Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough
Council

Page 27



Detailed report

The Council continues to be well placed to
manage its financial sustainability

The immediate impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s
financial sustainability has been assisted by additional
Welsh Government funding

This section sets out the impact that COVID-19 has had to date on
the Council’s financial position and the extent to which this has been
mitigated by additional funding from the Welsh Government.

B We found that:
. the majority of the Council's additional expenditure and income losses as a
result of COVID-19 have been c
[...]
al planning has served it well to date,
which it can build upon to consider how it manages its
budget gap over the medium term

Why strategic financial planning is important

7 A clear and robust financial strategy is important to identify the likely level of
funding available to a council, as well as the anticipated level of demand for, and
cost of, providing services. Given the recent and anlicipated funding pressures
facing all councils it is also important to identify how it intends to respond to those
pressures, and particularly how they will meet projected funding gaps.

We found that:
- the Councll's approach to its financial planning has served it well to date. It

identifies savings early and incorporates these into its base budgets. It has
built up a healthy level of reserves.

. the Council reviews its medium-term financial plan (MTFP) annually. An
update to the MTFP covering the period 2021-22 to 2024-25 was considered
by Cahbinet in July 2021. The updated MTFP is due to be considered by
Council in September,

* as shown in Exhibit 3, the MTFP update in July 2021 identifies that the
Council has a total projected funding gap for the three years 2022-23 to

Page 7 of 16 Financial Sustainability Assessmentl — Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough
Council

Page 29



2024-25 of £39.191 million (based on a 3% settlement and 2.65% annual
Council Tax increase).

. for 2021-22, the Council has identified efficiencies of £4.6 million, which it
has removed from the base budget requirements. After a series of
investments agreed as part of the budget for 2021-22, the Council has
identified a remaining gap of about £711,000. It intends to use its transition
funding to address this gap.

. the Council identifies risks and key demand pressures and reflects its
corporate priorities and the sustainability of its services in its financial
planning. The Council has identified investment priorities against each of its
strategic objectives. Discussions are engoing about the Counc
[...]
EGISTER UPDATE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES

Authors: Paul Griffiths (Service Director — Finance and Improvement
Services)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s updated Strategic
Risk Register for 2021/22 in line with the Governance and Audit
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Consider the updated Strategic Risk Register for 2021/22 (Appendix
1) and seek assurance, where required, on the arrangements in place.

2.2  Agree to receive Strategic Risk updates in line with the Committee’s
Workplan and Terms of Reference.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up-to-date
with the Council’s risk profile and monitors the effectiveness of risk
management arrangements in place.

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference states its
Statement of Purpose is:

Page 49



4.2

4.3

The Governance and Audit Committee is a key component of Rhondda
Cynon Taf County Borough Council’'s corporate governance. It
provides independent and high level focus on the audit, assurance and
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial
standards.

The purpose of the Governance and Audit Committee is to provide
independent assurance to the Members of Rhondda Cynon Taf County
Borough Council of the adequacy of the risk management framework
and the internal control environment. It provides independent review of
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s governance, risk
management and control frameworks and oversees the financial
reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal audit
and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance
arrangements are in place.

In addition, Section C of the Committee’s Terms of Reference goes on
to identify the following responsibility in respect of the Council’'s Risk
Management arrangeme
[...]
 the review and update
process were:

o Updating risk descriptions to ensure they continue to be focussed
on the key areas of risk to be managed by the Council, for
example, the on-going implications of Covid-19; workforce health
and well-being and recruitment and retention; increasing pressures
within demand led services; and imminent national reforms in
respect of the education curriculum and additional learning needs;

o The removal of the specific Brexit related risk, with this area being
incorporated within an existing risk associated with the Council’s
overall recovery arrangements from the Covid-19 pandemic; and

o A new risk in respect of the physical impacts of climate change as
a result of the likelihood of increased frequency of extreme weather
events.

The latest Strategic Risk Register position statement, as included
within the Council’'s Quarter 1 Performance Report, is set out at
Appendix 1.

In line with the Governance and Audit Committee’s Terms of
Reference, Members are requested to:

e Consider the Strategic Risk Register and seek assurance, where
required, on the arrangements in place; and

e Agree to receive Strategic Risk updates in line with the
Committee’s Workplan and Terms of Reference.

Page 53



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS AND SOCIO-
ECONOMIC DUTY

There are no equality and diversity or socio-economic duty implications
as a result of the recommendations set out in the report.

CONSULTATION

There are no consultation implications as a result of the
recommendations set out in the report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations
set out in the report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

The Council's risk management arrangements satisfies the
requirements placed upon it as set out within:

e Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018 (regulation 4);

e CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government — Core Principle 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 9 
November 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors:  

 
Councillor G Davies Councillor J Cullwick 
Councillor M Adams Councillor K Jones 
Councillor M Norris Councillor J Barton 
Councillor S Rees Councillor E Webster 

Councillor R Williams Councillor M Griffiths 
Councillor S Trask  

 
Lay Member: Mr C Jones 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 
Mr C Rees - Audit Wales 

Ms S Byrne – Audit Wales 
 
 

23   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed the attendees to the hybrid meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee and apologies for absence were received from County Borough 
Councillor J Edwards and S Powell.  
 

 

24   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

25   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th September 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting with the following amendments: 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors G 
Davies, E Webster, M Griffiths and J Edwards.  
 

 

26   Audit Wales Update  
 
 Ms S Byrne, Audit Wales, provided the Governance and Audit Committee 

with an update in respect of the Financial Sustainability Assessment 
report in relation to Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council.  

 

 

 



 

Members were informed that the findings of the report overall were positive 
and the Council continues to be well placed to manage its financial 
sustainability. The Audit Wales Officer informed Members that the report also 
covers the impact that Covid-19 has had to date on the Council’s financial 
position noting that the majority of additional expenditure and income losses 
incurred as a result of the pandemic had been supported through additional 
funding from Welsh Government. The Officer went on to refer to examples of 
how the Council has taken account of the impact of the pandemic in its 
2021/22 budget strategy and that the Council is very aware of the need to 
consider the medium to long term implications of the pandemic as part of its 
strategic planning.  
 
The Audit Wales Officer continued the update by referring Members to the 
section of the report covering financial planning and noted the overall finding 
that the Council’s financial planning has served it well to date, which it can 
build upon to consider how it manages its budget gap over the medium term. 
The Officer also outlined from the report findings how the Council has 
modelled the budget gap on a range of assumptions and noted the ongoing 
discussions in respect of the Council’s estate, workforce and digital 
strategies.  
 
The Audit Wales Officer indicated to Members that the report sets out 2 
proposals for improvement, firstly in respect of the Council needing to be 
assured that it has contingency plans in place to manage less positive 
funding settlement scenarios that it has planned for as part of its medium 
term financial planning and, secondly, around the need for the discussions 
that are on-going in respect of the Council’s estate, workforce and digital 
capabilities to be formalised in the Council’s financial planning arrangements.  
 
Mr C Rees – Audit Wales continued the presentation. He referred Members 
to the section of the report outlining the use of financial reserves and the 
trend over the past 5 financial years. The Officer indicated that, in line with 
most local authorities in Wales, there had been an increase in the level of 
reserves during 2020/21, primarily as a result of additional funding made 
available to support the impact of the pandemic, and noted the importance 
for the Council to continue to effectively manage its reserves as it recovers 
from the pandemic.  
 
The Audit Wales Officer went on to indicate that the Council has a track 
record of delivering its services within its overall revenue budget, noting that 
there are overspends in some service areas and the Council understands the 
causes of these. The Officer also indicated that the Council has identified 
and achieved savings early and has built these into its base budget 
requirements, and highlighted the challenge of continuing to deliver 
significant efficiencies without impacting on front-line services, as set out in 
the Council’s 2021/22 Budget Strategy Report.  
 
Ms S Byrne resumed by providing Members with an overview of the national 
report on Financial Sustainability of Local Government.  
 
The Audit Wales Officer provided an overview of the key findings within the 
report, based on the work undertaken to review the financial stability of each 
of the 22 Councils in Wales. The Audit Wales Officer informed Members that 
the national picture, similar to Rhondda Cynon Taf, was one where additional 
funding from Welsh Government has helped to mitigate the cost of the 



 

pandemic and although the financial positions for all 22 councils has 
improved, the financial sustainability of councils remains mixed. The Officer 
added that most Councils continue to show significant overspends in some 
services, for example, social services, and the report emphasises that in 
order to be able to continue to deliver key services, councils need to ensure 
they develop and implement strategies to strengthen their financial 
sustainability.  
 
The Audit Wales Officer drew Members’ attention to exhibit 6 within the 
report which provides detail on key steps to help with Councils financial 
sustainability, these being, Financial Strategies; Reserves; Performance 
against budget; and Savings delivery.   
   
The Audit Wales Officer concluded by outlining the next steps including 
continuing to monitor the financial position of individual Councils and the 
publication of a financial sustainability data tool following completion of audits 
on 2020-21 accounts.  
 
Following the conclusion of the presentation the Chair invited the Service 
Director – Finance and Improvement Services to provide a brief overview of 
the Council’s arrangements. The Service Director provided context around 
the Council’s medium term financial planning arrangements, indicating that it 
is: an integral part of the Council’s financial and service planning processes 
and a whole-council programme of work; reviewed and updated on an 
ongoing basis and challenged by the Senior Leadership Team; and reported 
to Cabinet, full Council and the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. The Service Director added that the arrangements inform the 
Council’s budget setting process, this being a continuous process as 
demonstrated through the on-going early identification and delivery of 
efficiency savings.   
 
Members were invited to provide comment on the two reports that had been 
presented so far. One Member commented on the levels of reserves outlined 
in the report in comparison to the levels of liquidity. The Service Director – 
Finance and Improvement Services informed Members that the Council sets 
aside reserves for specific purposes and monitors its balance sheet, that 
includes its liquidity position, on an on-going basis and in line with its 
Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Another Member referenced section 8 of the local report and requested 
assurances that the levels of useable reserves are at an adequate level to 
provide a safety net. The Service Director fed back that the Council’s levels 
of reserves are kept under on-going review to ensure their adequacy and 
should there be a requirement to fund unforeseen expenditure, a number of 
options would be available, for example, realigning funding where there are 
currently no contractual commitments against specific reserves. The Service 
Director added that the Council uses its reserves in a prudent and planned 
way as part of its financial planning arrangements.  
 
Mr C Rees – Audit Wales, resumed the presentation of the final report 
provided for Members in respect of the Regulatory Programme Update – 
Quarter 2. The Audit Wales Officer took Members through the sections of the 
report outlining the Financial Audit work and provided a position statement at 
30th September 2021.  
 



 

Ms S Byrne – Audit Wales continued to take Members through the 
Performance Audit work section of the report providing an update of the 
review relating to the Cwm Taf Morgannwg health partnership and the 
Annual Audit Summary.  
 
Members were also provided with an update in relation to the 2021-22 
programme and clarification was given around the timetable and status 
outlined in the report for the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 
2015 (WFG Act) examinations. 
 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services provided 
Members with further information in relation to the monitoring of reports 
issued by Audit Wales and confirmed that recommendations reported by 
Audit Wales will be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee along 
with the action to be taken by Council Services. The Service Director added 
that these arrangements are in line with the Council’s agreed approach and 
ensures the Governance and Audit Committee are able to review and 
challenge the extent of progress Council services are making to implement 
Audit Wales recommendations.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers from Audit Wales for attending the Committee 
meeting remotely and for providing a comprehensive update to Members.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. To acknowledge the update. 
 

 

    
   

 

 

27   Strategic Risk Register Update  
 

 

 The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services presented Members 
with the Council’s updated Strategic Risk Register for 2021/22. 
 
Members were referred to Section 4 of the report outlining the relevant extracts 
from the Committee’s Terms of Reference and the CIPFA publication ‘Audit 
Committees – Practical Guidance Note for Local Authorities & Police, 2018 
Edition’. 
 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services highlighted Table 1, 
Risk Management related information reported to the Governance and Audit 
Committee, and referred Members to the specific reference for the Committee to 
be kept up to date with the risk profile and the effectiveness of risk management 
actions, this having particular relevance to the report being presented to the 
Committee.  
 
The Service Director went on to draw Members attention to Section 5 of the 
report which set out the work undertaken to review and update the 2021/22 
Strategic Risk Register, with updates being reviewed, challenged and signed off 
by the Senior Leadership Team and included in the Council’s Quarter 1 
performance report presented to Cabinet and the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. The Service Director also provided an overview of the 
updates incorporated into the 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register as a result of the 
review process, and Members were directed to the latest Strategic Risk Register 
position statement, for the Committee’s consideration of the arrangements in 

 



 

place, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the presentation and the Governance 
and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

1. That assurance was in place around the review and update process for 
the 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register; and  

2. To receive Strategic Risk updates in line with the Committee’s Workplan 
and Terms of Reference. 

 
28   Procedure Rules Update  

 
 

 The Service Director Finance & Improvement Services introduced the 
presentation and outlined the purpose of the update was to raise awareness of 
the content of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and to support the role of 
the Governance and Audit Committee to effectively fulfil its terms of reference. 
The Service Director also set the context for the update in relation to the scheme 
of delegation framework in place within the Council.  
 
Members were reminded that the purpose of the Financial Procedure Rules is to 
provide a framework for managing the Authority’s financial affairs and the key 
roles were outlined along with an overview of the 5 areas included within the 
Rules: Financial Management; Financial Planning; Risk Management and 
Control of Resources; Financial Systems and Procedures; and External 
Arrangements.  
 
At this point in the presentation, Members of the Governance and Audit 
Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
In response to a query regarding the management of reserves being invested in 
areas that would maximise profit and also investment in fossil fuel companies, 
the Service Director Finance & Improvement Services fed back that with regard 
to the Council’s use of specific reserves, the aim is to ensure best value and to 
maximise the positive impact from the utlisation of the funds in line with the 
purpose that they have set aside for. The Service Director added that with 
regard to investment in fossil fuel companies, this is an area of responsibility for 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund, outside of the remit of the Governance 
and Audit Committee, and assured Members that as part of the Pension Fund’s 
governance arrangements, the Fund is committed to responsible investment 
factors in terms of environmental, social and governance, as part of the 
overriding principle of obtaining the best possible financial return.  
 
The Group Audit Manager continued the presentation by providing some 
examples of how the Financial Procedure Rules are linked to audit assignments. 
The examples discussed were divided into systems based audit assignments 
and establishment based audit assignments.  
 
The following key headlines were presented during this section: 
Systems Based Audit Assignments– Examples 
o Budgetary Control 
o Asset Management  
o School Budgets  
o Pensions / Payroll  

 
Establishment Based Audit Assignments – Examples 

 



 

o Primary Schools 
o Comprehensive / All Through Schools 
o Leisure Centres 
o Day Centres / Homes for the Elderly 

 
The Group Audit Manager also outlined some general principles and good 
practice in relation to the Financial Procedure Rules.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions related to this section of the presentation 
and positive comments were made regarding the process of segregation of 
duties amongst officers as part of strengthening checking processes. One 
Member queried the Asset Register and asked Officers for details of any 
procedure in place to account for changes in the value of the Council’s assets. 
The Service Director Finance & Improvement Services advised Members that 
the assets within the Council’s Asset Register are reviewed on a rolling and 
scheduled basis, for example, every 5 years, by an external and independent 
party, and any changes in the value of assets are reflected within the Council’s 
Balance Sheet. Another Member requested assurance around the replacement 
arrangements in place for the Council’s assets. The Service Director provided 
examples of replacement arrangements in respect of the Council’s fleet of 
vehicles and leisure centre equipment, where current and future requirements 
are regularly reviewed, resources set aside and consideration given to the most 
cost effective approach for acquiring assets, for example, outright purchase or 
lease.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the presentation and responses provided to 
the questions posed by Members.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the update provided.  
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.30 pm Chris Jones 
Chairman. 

 
 


